
State Employment Relations Board 
Board Meeting Minutes 

November 9, 2006 
 
 
The State Employment Relations Board met on Thursday, November 9, 2006, at 10:09 a.m., at 
65 East State Street, Columbus, Ohio.  Present at the meeting were Chairman Craig R. Mayton, 
Vice Chairman Karen L. Gillmor, and Board Member Michael G. Verich. 
 
 
I. APPROVAL OF MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING: 

 Vice Chairman Gillmor moved that the Board approve the minutes for the October 26, 
2006 Board meeting.  Board Member Verich seconded the motion.  Chairman Mayton 
called for the vote.  

 
Vote: MAYTON: Aye GILLMOR: Aye VERICH: Aye 
        Affirmed       X         Denied   

 
 
II. MEDIATION AND FACT-FINDING MATTERS AT ISSUE: 
  
  

1. Cases 05-MED-10-1154 
   05-MED-10-1155 
 

Ohio Patrolmen’s Benevolent Association and 
City of Geneva 

Fact Finder Elmer G. Cowan issued the fact-finding report on October 20, 2006, according 
to the postmark date.  SERB received the report on October 23, 2006.  On October 25, 
2006, SERB received the Employee Organization’s votes to reject the report.  On 
October 30, 2006, SERB received the Employer’s vote to approve the report.  A notice 
was posted on November 2, 2006, regarding the parties’ action to either accept or reject 
the recommendation of the fact finder.   

On November 1, 2006, Fact Finder Cowan filed a request to adjust his fact-finder’s 
recommendation.  He indicated that he failed to make a recommendation on one contract 
issue. 

Since the fact finder believes he has made an omission in his report, the request is in 
accordance with Ohio Administrative Code Rule 4117-9-05(L), which outlines procedures 
for adjusting fact-finding reports.  A new time frame would be established for the parties to 
vote on the adjusted report. 
 
Board Member Verich moved that the Board grant the fact finder’s request.  Vice 
Chairman Gillmor seconded the motion.  Chairman Mayton called for any discussion and 
asked what the new time frame would be.  General Counsel Russ Keith answered that the 
new seven-day voting period would be established for the parties to vote on the adjusted 
report.  Chairman Mayton then called for the vote. 
 
Vote: MAYTON: Aye GILLMOR: Aye VERICH: Aye 

Affirmed X  Denied   
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2. Case 06-MED-10-1215 
 
 

Fraternal Order of Police, Ohio Labor Council, 
Inc. and City of Oakwood 

On September 11, 2006, the Ohio Patrolmen’s Benevolent Association filed a Petition for 
Representation Election (Case No. 2006-REP-09-0115) seeking to replace the Incumbent 
Employee Organization as the exclusive representative for a bargaining unit of the 
Employer’s dispatchers.  On October 6, 2006, the Incumbent Employee Organization filed 
with SERB a Notice to Negotiate concerning negotiations with the Employer.  On 
October 27, 2006, the Employer filed a request to stay negotiations until the 
representation question has been resolved. 
 
Vice Chairman Gillmor moved that the Board construe the request to stay negotiations as 
a motion to stay, grant the motion to stay the negotiations in Case 06-MED-10-1215 
pending disposition of Case 06-REP-09-0115, and expedite the processing of the 
representation cases.  Board Member Verich seconded the motion.  Chairman Mayton 
called for the vote. 
 
Vote: MAYTON: Aye GILLMOR: Aye VERICH: Aye 

Affirmed X  Denied   
 
 
 
III. REPRESENTATION MATTERS AT ISSUE: 
 
 

1. Case 06-REP-08-0111 
 
  

Seven Hills Firefighters Association and City 
of Seven Hills 
 

2. Case 06-REP-09-0126 
 
  

Bath Township Professional Fire Fighters, 
IAFF Local and Bath Township, Allen County 
 

The Employee Organizations filed Requests for Recognition seeking to represent certain 
employees of the Employers.  The requests are supported by proper substantial evidence.  
No objections have been filed.  The Employers have complied with the posting 
requirements.   
 
Board Member Verich moved that the Board certify each Employee Organization as the 
exclusive representative of all employees in the relevant bargaining unit.  Vice Chairman 
Gillmor seconded the motion.  Chairman Mayton called for the vote. 
 
Vote: MAYTON: Aye GILLMOR: Aye VERICH: Aye 

Affirmed X  Denied   
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3. Case 06-REP-09-0129 
 
  

Fraternal Order of Police, Ohio Labor Council, 
Inc. and Washington County Sheriff’s Office 
 

4. Case 06-REP-09-0130 
 
  

Fraternal Order of Police, Ohio Labor Council, 
Inc. and Washington County Sheriff’s Office 
 

5. Case 06-REP-10-0143 
 

Fraternal Order of Police, Ohio Labor Council, 
Inc. and City of Wyoming 

The Employee Organizations are the Board-certified exclusive representatives of certain 
employees of the Employers. The parties have jointly filed Petitions for Amendment of 
Certification.  The proposed amendments appear appropriate.  
 
Vice Chairman Gillmor moved that the Board approve the jointly filed petitions and amend 
the units accordingly.  Board Member Verich seconded the motion.  Chairman Mayton 
called for the vote. 
 
Vote: MAYTON: Aye GILLMOR: Aye VERICH: Aye 

Affirmed X  Denied   
 
 

6. Case 06-REP-09-0113 
 
 

Ohio Council 8, American Federation of 
State, County and Municipal Employees, 
AFL-CIO/Warren Management Association 
and City of Warren 
 

The Employee Organization is the Board-certified exclusive representative of certain 
employees of the Employer.  The Employee Organization filed a Petition for Amendment 
of Certification seeking to amend the certification to reflect an affiliation change.  The 
Employer filed a letter stating it does not oppose the petition.  The proposed amendment 
appears appropriate. 
 
Board Member Verich moved that the Board approve the petition and amend the 
certification accordingly.  Vice Chairman Gillmor seconded the motion.  Chairman Mayton 
called for the vote. 
 
Vote: MAYTON: Aye GILLMOR: Aye VERICH: Aye 

Affirmed X  Denied   
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7. Case 05-REP-09-0142 
 
  

United Automobile, Aerospace and 
Agricultural Implement Workers of America 
(UAW) and Ohio Patrolmen’s Benevolent 
Association and Lucas County Sheriff’s Office 
 

On January 25 and 26, 2006, the Board conducted a secret-ballot election for certain 
employees of the Employer.  There were three hundred sixty-three (363) ballots cast; one 
(1) ballot was void, one hundred ninety (190) votes were cast for United Automobile, 
Aerospace and Agricultural Implement Workers of America (UAW) (Rival Employee 
Organization), one hundred seventy (170) votes were cast for Ohio Patrolmen’s 
Benevolent Association (Incumbent Employee Organization), two (2) votes were cast for 
“No Representative”, and one (1) ballot was challenged, but it was not determinative. 
 
On February 3, 2006, the Incumbent Employee Organization filed post-election objections.  
The Employer and the Rival Employee Organization filed responses.  On April 6, 2006, 
the Board dismissed objections 12 through 17 that related to campaign literature 
distributed by the Rival Employee Organization, and directed objections 1 through 11 to 
hearing to determine whether the Employer engaged in conduct that tainted the 
representation election, and for all other relevant issues. 
 
As a result of mediation, the Incumbent Employee Organization has filed a motion to 
dismiss the post-election objections. 
 
Vice Chairman Gillmor moved that the Board grant the Incumbent Employee 
Organization’s motion, dismiss with prejudice the post-election objections, certify the 
election results, and certify the prevailing employee organization as the exclusive 
representative of all employees in the relevant bargaining unit.  Board Member Verich 
seconded the motion.  Chairman Mayton called for the vote. 
 
Vote: MAYTON: Aye GILLMOR: Aye VERICH: Aye 

Affirmed X  Denied   
 
 

8. Case 06-REP-06-0086 
  

Fraternal Order of Police, Ohio Labor Council, Inc. 
and Licking County Commissioners 
 

 -   There were 4 ballots cast 
-   There were 0 challenged ballots 
-  No Representative received 1 vote 
-  Fraternal Order of Police, Ohio Labor Council, Inc.  received 

3 votes and has prevailed in this election. 
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9a. Case 06-REP-03-0042 
 
  

Fraternal Order of Police, Ohio Labor Council, Inc. 
and Ohio State Troopers Association and State of 
Ohio, Office of Collective Bargaining 
 

 
 
 

-   There were 1044 ballots cast 
-   There were 2 challenged ballots 
-       There was 1 void ballot 
-  No Representative received 1 vote 
-       Fraternal Order of Police, Ohio Labor Council, Inc. received 

247 votes 
-  Ohio State Troopers Association received 794 votes and has 

prevailed in this election. 
 

9b.      Case 06-REP-03-0043 Fraternal Order of Police, Ohio Labor Council, Inc. 
and Ohio State Troopers Association and State of 
Ohio, Office of Collective Bargaining 
 

 -  There were 232 ballots cast 
-   There were 0 challenged ballots 
-  No Representative received 0 votes 
-       Fraternal Order of Police, Ohio Labor Council, Inc. received 

84 votes 
-  Ohio State Troopers Association received 148 votes and has 

prevailed in this election. 
 

Board Member Verich moved that the Board certify the election results and certify each 
prevailing employee organization as the exclusive representative of all employees in the 
relevant bargaining units.  Vice Chairman Gillmor seconded the motion.  Chairman 
Mayton called for any discussion and commended the staff on a smoothly run election 
involving the parties in Case 06-REP-03-0042 and 06-REP-03-0043.  Chairman Mayton 
said the staff did a great job considering the number of ballots that were cast and the 
locations everyone had to go to in order to conduct this election.  Labor Relations 
Administrator Dory McClendon thanked her entire staff for a job well done.  
Ms. McClendon coordinated coverage of all 30 sites with the help of the Labor Relations 
Specialists who participated in the elections.  She stated that the Labor Relations 
Specialists performed their jobs as true professionals.  Ms. McClendon also thanked 
Administrative Assistants Sandy Iversen and Licia Sapp for taking care of the office during 
the days that she and the Labor Relations Specialists were out conducting the elections.  
Chairman Mayton called for the vote. 
 
Vote: MAYTON: Aye GILLMOR: Aye VERICH: Aye 

Affirmed X  Denied   
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IV. ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE RECOMMENDATIONS AT ISSUE: 
 
 

1. Cases 06-ULP-04-0169 
   06-ULP-04-0170 

Newton Falls Association of Classified 
Employees and Thomas Agler v. Newton Falls 
Exempted Village School District Board of 
Education 
 

2. Case 05-ULP-06-0323 SERB v. City of Aurora   
 

3. Case 06-ULP-02-0045 SERB v. Lucas County Sheriff’s Office   
 

4. Case 05-ULP-09-0492 SERB v. City of Newton Falls, Chief Robert 
Carlson, and City Manager David Watson   
 

Vice Chairman Gillmor moved that the Board approve and adopt the settlement 
agreements, construe the settlement agreements as motions to dismiss, grant all of the 
motions to dismiss, dismiss the complaints, and dismiss with prejudice the unfair labor 
practice charges.  Board Member Verich seconded the motion.  Chairman Mayton called 
for the vote. 
 
Vote: MAYTON: Aye GILLMOR: Aye VERICH: Aye 

Affirmed X  Denied   
 
 
 
V. UNFAIR LABOR PRACTICE CHARGE MATTERS AT ISSUE: 

 
1. Case 06-ULP-07-0350 
 
 

Timothy A. Tuttle v. Service Employees 
International Union, District 1199 

The unfair labor practice charge alleged the Charged Party violated Ohio Revised Code 
§ 4117.11(B)(1) and (6) by failing to fairly represent the bargaining-unit employees.  
Information gathered during the investigation revealed the Charged Party’s action does 
not amount to a violation of the statute.  The Charged Party determined that the current 
language provided in the Memorandum of Understanding should remain as originally 
stated.  During negotiations, the union negotiators made a unanimous decision to leave in 
the current language.  The Charged Party’s actions were not arbitrary, discriminatory, or in 
bad faith.  The Charging Party failed to provide sufficient information to support the Ohio 
Revised Code § 4117.11(B)(1) allegation.  

Board Member Verich moved that the Board dismiss the charge with prejudice for lack of 
probable cause to believe that an unfair labor practice has been committed by the 
Charged Party.  Vice Chairman Gillmor seconded the motion.  Chairman Mayton called for 
the vote. 

Vote: MAYTON: Aye GILLMOR: Aye VERICH: Aye 
Affirmed X  Denied   
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2. Case 06-ULP-07-0352 Summit County Children Services and Chester 

C. Dawson, Director of Labor Relations v. 
Communications Workers of America, 
Local 4546 and President Robin Schenault 
 

The unfair labor practice charge alleged the Charged Parties violated Ohio Revised Code 
§ 4117.11(B)(3) and (6) by failing to execute the parties’ negotiated collective bargaining 
agreement.  Information gathered during the investigation revealed the parties 
successfully negotiated a successor agreement.  The Charging Party prepared the draft 
copy and forwarded it to the Charged Parties, who have not signed it.  By not signing the 
agreement, the Charged Parties were refusing to bargain in good faith.   

Vice Chairman Gillmor moved that the Board find probable cause to believe an unfair 
labor practice has been committed, authorize the issuance of a complaint, and refer the 
matter to hearing to determine if the Charged Parties violated Ohio Revised Code 
§ 4117.11(B)(3), but not (6), by failing to execute the parties’ negotiated collective 
bargaining agreement.  Board Member Verich seconded the motion.  Chairman Mayton 
called for the vote. 

Vote: MAYTON: Aye GILLMOR: Aye VERICH: Aye 
Affirmed X  Denied   

 
 

3. Case 06-ULP-08-0413 
 

Louis D. Brown, III v. City of Cleveland 

The unfair labor practice charge alleged the Charged Party violated Ohio Revised Code 
§ 4117.11(A)(1) and (6) by failing to honor a records request relating to his grievance.  
Information gathered during the investigation revealed the Charging Party was provided 
with the documentation he requested relevant to his grievance.  The Charged Party 
determined that some of the documents requested did not pertain to Charging Party’s 
grievance.  The Charging Party failed to show how the requested information, that the 
Charged Party did not provide, was relevant to his grievance. 

Board Member Verich moved that the Board dismiss the charge with prejudice for lack of 
probable cause to believe that an unfair labor practice has been committed by the 
Charged Party.  Vice Chairman Gillmor seconded the motion.  Chairman Mayton called for 
the vote. 

Vote: MAYTON: Aye GILLMOR: Aye VERICH: Aye 
Affirmed X  Denied   
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4. Case 06-ULP-08-0425 Mark A. Holloway v. Ohio Patrolmen’s 

Benevolent Association 
 

The unfair labor practice charge alleged the Charged Party violated Ohio Revised Code 
§ 4117.11(B)(6) by failing to fairly represent Charging Party.  Information gathered during 
the investigation revealed the Charged Party did not have an obligation to represent the 
Charging Party.  The Charged Party was no longer the certified bargaining representative 
when the Charging Party resigned.  The Charging Party chose not to be represented 
during his pre-disciplinary hearing.  By the Charging Party’s own admission, he waited 
approximately a month to call the Charged Party stating he wanted to get his job back.  At 
that time, it was too late to rescind the Charging Party’s resignation.   

Vice Chairman Gillmor moved that the Board dismiss the charge with prejudice for lack of 
probable cause to believe that an unfair labor practice has been committed by the 
Charged Party.  Board Member Verich seconded the motion.  Chairman Mayton called for 
the vote. 

Vote: MAYTON: Aye GILLMOR: Aye VERICH: Aye 
Affirmed X  Denied   

 
 

5. Case 06-ULP-08-0433 
 
 

Sanford Wayne Gardner v. OEA/State 
Council of Professional Educators (SCOPE) 

The unfair labor practice charge alleged the Charged Party violated Ohio Revised Code 
§ 4117.11(B)(2) and (6) by failing to fairly represent Charging Party.  Information 
gathered during the investigation revealed the Charging Party was fired in 2003 and then 
reinstated pursuant to a last chance agreement.  The events giving rise to the charge 
occurred more than 90 days before the filing of the charge with the Board. No mitigating 
circumstances existed that warrant equitable tolling of the statute of limitations.   

Board Member Verich moved that the Board dismiss the charge with prejudice as 
untimely filed.  Vice Chairman Gillmor seconded the motion.  Chairman Mayton called for 
the vote. 

Vote: MAYTON: Aye GILLMOR: Aye VERICH: Aye 
Affirmed X  Denied   
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6. Case 05-ULP-12-0680 
 
 

William H. Nix v. Amalgamated Transit 
Union Local 268 

The unfair labor practice charge alleges the Charged Party violated Ohio Revised Code 
§ 4117.11(B)(1), (2), and (6) by failing to fairly represent all the employees in the 
bargaining unit.  Information gathered during the investigation reveals that bargaining-unit 
members may have been denied an opportunity to vote at a run-off election for the union 
president position for which the Charging Party was a candidate.  This issue appears to 
be a matter of first impression.  Although the Board has been reluctant to review internal 
union matters, it appears significant irregularities exist and should be addressed in a 
hearing.   

Vice Chairman Gillmor moved that the Board find probable cause to believe an unfair 
labor practice has been committed, authorize the issuance of a complaint, and refer the 
matter to hearing to determine if the Charged Party violated Ohio Revised Code 
§ 4117.11(B))(1), (2), and (6) by restraining or coercing employees in the exercise of 
guaranteed rights, causing or attempting to cause the Employer to interfere with the 
employees’ rights, and failing to fairly represent all employees in the bargaining unit.  
Board Member Verich seconded the motion.  Chairman Mayton called for the vote. 

Vote: MAYTON: Aye GILLMOR: Aye VERICH: Aye 
Affirmed X  Denied   

 
 
 

7. Case  05-ULP-12-0681 
 

William H. Nix v. Greater Cleveland 
Regional Transit Authority 
 

The unfair labor practice charge alleges the Charged Party violated Ohio Revised Code 
§ 4117.11(A)(1), (2), (3), and (8) by interfering with the Charging Party’s rights.  
Information gathered during the investigation revealed the Charged Party interfered with 
the rights of the bargaining-unit employees in the exercise of guaranteed rights, interfered 
with the formation of the Employee Organization, and caused or attempted to cause the 
Employee Organization to violate the statute.   

Board Member Verich moved that the Board find probable cause to believe an unfair labor 
practice has been committed, consolidate the matter with Case 05-ULP-12-0680, 
authorize the issuance of a complaint, and refer the matter to hearing to determine if the 
Charged Party violated Ohio Revised Code § 4117.11(A)(1), (2), and (8), but not (3), by 
interfering with the rights of the bargaining-unit employees in the exercise of guaranteed 
rights, interfering with the formation of the Union, and attempting to cause the Union to 
violate the statute.  Vice Chairman Gillmor seconded the motion.  Chairman Mayton called 
for the vote. 

Vote: MAYTON: Aye GILLMOR: Aye VERICH: Aye 
Affirmed X  Denied   
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8. Case 06-ULP-06-0277 
 

Alliance Professional Firefighters Association, 
Local 480, IAFF v. City of Alliance and Fire 
Chief James Reese 
 

The unfair labor practice charge alleged the Charged Parties violated Ohio Revised Code 
§ 4117.11(A)(1) and (3) by discouraging and/or prohibiting third parties from supporting 
fundraising activities sponsored by the Charging Party.  Information gathered during the 
investigation revealed the charitable fundraising did not affect the employees’ wages, 
hours, terms, or conditions of employment.  The fundraising activity was not a product of 
collective bargaining.  The fundraising was for local charities and not for the benefit of the 
Charging Party’s financial well being.     

Vice Chairman Gillmor moved that the Board dismiss the charge with prejudice for lack of 
probable cause to believe that an unfair labor practice has been committed by the 
Charged Parties.  Board Member Verich seconded the motion.  Chairman Mayton called 
for the vote. 

Vote: MAYTON: Aye GILLMOR: Aye VERICH: Aye 
Affirmed X  Denied   

 
 

9. Case 06-ULP-07-0370 Linda Young v. Ohio Association of Public 
School Employees, AFSCME Local 4, AFL-
CIO 
 

The unfair labor practice charge alleged the Charged Party violated Ohio Revised Code 
§ 4117.11(B)(4) and (6) by failing to represent the Charging Party when it refused to file a 
grievance over her termination.  Information gathered during the investigation revealed 
that Charging Party is a probationary employee.  The collective bargaining agreement 
excluded probationary removals from the grievance procedure.  No information was 
provided to support the Ohio Revised Code § 4117.11(B)(4) allegation.   

Board Member Verich moved that the Board dismiss the charge with prejudice for lack of 
probable cause to believe that an unfair labor practice has been committed by the 
Charged Party.  Vice Chairman Gillmor seconded the motion.  Chairman Mayton called for 
the vote. 

Vote: MAYTON: Aye GILLMOR: Aye VERICH: Aye 
Affirmed X  Denied   
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10. Case 06-ULP-10-0500 
 

LaShanna Baker v. Avalon Gardens 

The unfair labor practice charge alleged the Charged Party violated Ohio Revised Code 
§ 4117.11(A)(1) by wrongfully terminating the Charging Party’s employment.  Information 
gathered during the investigation revealed that the Charging Party was not a public 
employee, and that the Charged Party was a private company and not a public employer.  
The charge was not within the Board’s jurisdiction.   

Vice Chairman Gillmor moved that the Board dismiss the charge with prejudice for lack of 
jurisdiction.  Board Member Verich seconded the motion.  Chairman Mayton called for the 
vote. 

Vote: MAYTON: Aye GILLMOR: Aye VERICH: Aye 
Affirmed X  Denied   

 
 

11. Case 06-ULP-07-0336 Patricia Weber v. Fraternal Order of Police 
Lodge 9 and Scott Blacker, Grievance 
Chairman 
 

The unfair labor practice charge alleged the Charged Parties violated Ohio Revised Code 
§ 4117.11(B)(6) by failing to properly represent the Charging Party at a pre-disciplinary 
hearing.  Information gathered during the investigation revealed the Charging Party was 
afforded the opportunity by the Charged Parties to represent her at her pre-disciplinary 
hearing.  The Charging Party had an opportunity to appeal the Charged Parties’ decision 
not to supply an attorney, but she did not utilize the process.  The Charging Party also 
refused the Charged Parties’ offer to have a Grievance Representative accompany her 
and her private attorney to the hearing.  The Charged Parties’ actions were not arbitrary, 
discriminatory, or in bad faith in its representation of the Charging Party.   

Board Member Verich moved that the Board dismiss the charge with prejudice for lack of 
probable cause to believe that an unfair labor practice has been committed by the 
Charged Parties.  Vice Chairman Gillmor seconded the motion.  Chairman Mayton called 
for the vote. 

Vote: MAYTON: Aye GILLMOR: Aye VERICH: Aye 
Affirmed X  Denied   

 



State Employment Relations Board  
Board Meeting Minutes 

November 9, 2006 
Page 12 of 16 

 
 

 
12. Case 06-ULP-08-0401 
 

Ohio Association of Public School 
Employees, AFSCME Local 4, AFL-CIO and 
Its Local 046 v. Jackson City School District 
Board of Education 
 

The unfair labor practice charge alleged the Charged Party violated Ohio Revised Code 
§ 4117.11(A)(1), (2), (3), (5), and (8) by threatening the bargaining-unit members for 
exercising their guaranteed rights, by interfering with the administration of the Union, by 
discriminating against the bargaining-unit members in regards to hire or tenure, and by 
failing to bargain with the Union.  Information gathered during the investigation revealed 
the Charged Party did not interfere with, restrain, or coerce the Charging Parties during 
the June 21, 2006 negotiation session.  The statements made by the Charged Party’s 
attorney were made to clarify to both negotiating teams that, pursuant to Article 5.1 of the 
collective bargaining agreement, proposals were not to be discussed with the Charged 
Party’s members.  The Charged Party did not bargain in bad faith over the issue of health 
insurance or grievances.  Insufficient information was provided to support the Ohio 
Revised Code § 4117.11(A) (2), (3), and (8) allegations.   

Vice Chairman Gillmor moved that the Board dismiss the charge with prejudice for lack of 
probable cause to believe that an unfair labor practice has been committed by the 
Charged Party.  Board Member Verich seconded the motion.  Chairman Mayton called for 
the vote. 

Vote: MAYTON: Aye GILLMOR: Aye VERICH: Aye 
Affirmed X  Denied   

 
 

13. Cases 06-ULP-08-0405 
   06-ULP-08-0407 
 

Susan D. Rollings, et. al v. Jackson 
Township Board of Trustees, Stark County 
 

The unfair labor practice charges alleged the Charged Party violated Ohio Revised 
Code § 4117.11(A)(3) by denying the female Office/Clerical bargaining-unit members 
the same benefits as the males, and by denying the fourteen female bargaining-unit 
members the same annual increase as the males.  Information gathered during the 
investigation revealed the Charging Parties are public employees.  The Charging 
Parties failed to provide information to support that they were engaged in any protected, 
concerted activity at the time the unfair labor practice charges were filed.  The Charging 
Parties were not harmed by the Charged Party’s actions.  The Charging Parties failed to 
establish a prima facie case of discrimination.   

Board Member Verich moved that the Board dismiss the charges with prejudice for lack 
of probable cause to believe that unfair labor practices have been committed by the 
Charged Party.  Vice Chairman Gillmor seconded the motion.  Chairman Mayton called 
for the vote. 

Vote: MAYTON: Aye GILLMOR: Aye VERICH: Aye 
Affirmed X  Denied   
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14. Cases 06-ULP-08-0406 
   06-ULP-08-0408 

Susan D. Rollings, et al v. Fraternal Order 
of Police, Ohio Labor Council, Inc. 
 

The unfair labor practice charges alleged the Charged Party violated Ohio Revised 
Code § 4117.11(B)(6) by denying the female Office/Clerical bargaining-unit members 
the same benefits as the males, and by denying fourteen female bargaining-unit 
members the same annual increase as the males.  Information gathered during the 
investigation revealed the Charged Party’s actions were not arbitrary, discriminatory, or 
in bad faith when it negotiated, on the Charging Parties’ behalf, for a new successor 
agreement.  The differences in annual increases were to bring the civilian fire inspectors 
in line with the inspectors who were already firefighters/inspectors belonging to the fire 
department bargaining unit.   

Vice Chairman Gillmor moved that the Board dismiss the charges with prejudice for lack 
of probable cause to believe that unfair labor practices have been committed by the 
Charged Party.  Board Member Verich seconded the motion.  Chairman Mayton called 
for the vote. 

Vote: MAYTON: Aye GILLMOR: Aye VERICH: Aye 
Affirmed X  Denied   

 
 

15. Case 06-ULP-09-0448 
 
 

Ohio Patrolmen’s Benevolent Association v. 
Portage County Sheriff and Sheriff Duane 
W. Kaley 
 

The unfair labor practice charge alleged the Charged Parties violated Ohio Revised 
Code § 4117.11(A)(1) and (5) by refusing to execute the new successor agreement for 
the six bargaining units.  Information gathered during the investigation revealed that on 
April 4, 2006, the parties reached a tentative agreement on some issues.  By the 
Charging Party’s own admission, the parties failed to reach a tentative agreement on 
multiple issues, including health-care costs.  The Charging Party appeared to have 
prematurely presented the membership with the articles tentatively agreed to at the 
April 4, 2006 session.  The April 4, 2006 tentative agreement listed health-care costs as 
an issue to send to fact finding.   

Board Member Verich moved that the Board dismiss the charge with prejudice for lack 
of probable cause to believe that an unfair labor practice has been committed by the 
Charged Parties.  Vice Chairman Gillmor seconded the motion.  Chairman Mayton 
called for the vote. 

Vote: MAYTON: Aye GILLMOR: Aye VERICH: Aye 
Affirmed X  Denied   
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16. Case 06-ULP-04-0164 
 

Strongsville Education Association, 
OEA/NEA v. Strongsville City School 
District Board of Education 
 

17. Case 06-ULP-05-0200 Steven L. Stultz v. Ohio Civil Service 
Employees Association, AFSCME Local 11, 
AFL-CIO 
 

In Case 06-ULP-04-0164, the Board dismissed the charge for lack of probable cause to 
believe the Charged Party violated Ohio Revised Code § 4117.11(A)(1) and (3) by 
interfering with, restraining, or coercing employees in their exercise of guaranteed 
rights.  The Charging Party filed a Motion for Reconsideration, and failed to provide any 
new information meriting reconsideration. 

In Case 06-ULP-05-0200, the Board dismissed the charge for lack of probable cause to 
believe the Charged Party violated Ohio Revised Code § 4117.11(B)(6) by failing to 
fairly represent the Charging Party during his arbitration hearing.  The Charging Party 
filed a Request for Reconsideration, and failed to provide any new information meriting 
reconsideration.  

Vice Chairman Gillmor moved that the Board construe the Charging Party’s Request for 
Reconsideration as a Motion for Reconsideration, and deny the motions with prejudice.  
Board Member Verich seconded the motion.  Chairman Mayton called for the vote. 

Vote: MAYTON: Aye GILLMOR: Aye VERICH: Aye 
Affirmed X  Denied   

 
 

18. Case 06-ULP-07-0333 Fraternal Order of Police, Capital City 
Lodge No. 9 v. The Ohio State University 
 

19. Case 06-ULP-08-0416 Ohio Association of Public School 
Employees, AFSCME Local 4, AFL-CIO 
and Its Local 391 v. New Philadelphia City 
School District Board of Education 
 

20. Case 06-ULP-09-0472 Professionals Guild of Ohio, OFT/AFT, 
AFL-CIO v. Cuyahoga Falls Library 
 



State Employment Relations Board  
Board Meeting Minutes 

November 9, 2006 
Page 15 of 16 

 
 

 
21. Case 06-ULP-09-0473 Communications Workers of America, 

Local 4501, AFL-CIO v. The Ohio State 
University 
 

22. Case 06-ULP-10-0520 Kalida Education Association, OEA/NEA v. 
Kalida Local School District Board of 
Education 
 

Board Member Verich moved that the Board construe the letters and notice as motions 
to withdraw, and grant all motions with prejudice.  Vice Chairman Gillmor seconded the 
motion.  Chairman Mayton called for the vote. 

Vote: MAYTON: Aye GILLMOR: Aye VERICH: Aye 
Affirmed X  Denied   

 
 
 
VI. TABLED MATTER: 
 
 

1. Case 06-ULP-05-0220 Sandra Kay Feasby v. Ohio Association of 
Public School Employees, AFSCME 
Local 4, AFL-CIO and Its Sylvania Local 
No. 227 
 

Vice Chairman Gillmor moved that the Board lift this matter for the Board’s 
determination.  Board Member Verich seconded the motion.  Chairman Mayton called 
for the vote. 

Vote: MAYTON: Aye GILLMOR: Aye VERICH: Aye 
Affirmed X  Denied   

 
The unfair labor practice charge alleges the Charged Party violated Ohio Revised Code 
§ 4117.11(B)(6) by failing to represent the Charging Party during the processing of her 
grievance.  Information gathered during the investigation reveals the Charged Parties 
withdrew the Charging Party’s grievance based upon an assumption she wanted it 
withdrawn.  Credibility issues exist such as to whether the Charging Party stated she did 
not want to pursue the grievance, and whether the Charged Parties asked the Charging 
Party to provide supporting documentation.   

Board Member Verich moved that the Board find probable cause to believe an unfair 
labor practice has been committed, authorize the issuance of a complaint, refer the 
matter to hearing to determine if the Charged Parties violated Ohio Revised Code 
§ 4117.11(B)(6) by withdrawing the Charging Party’s grievance, and direct the parties to 
ULP mediation.  Vice Chairman Gillmor seconded the motion.  Chairman Mayton called 
for the vote. 

Vote: MAYTON: Aye GILLMOR: Aye VERICH: Aye 
Affirmed X  Denied   
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VII. ADMINISTRATIVE MATTERS 

Executive Session 
 
 

Vice Chairman Gillmor moved that the Board go into executive session, pursuant to 
Ohio Revised Code § 121.22(G)(1), to consider the appointment, employment, 
dismissal, discipline, promotion, demotion, or compensation of public employees.  
Board Member Verich seconded the motion.  Chairman Mayton called for the roll-call 
vote. 
 

Roll-Call Vote: MAYTON: Aye GILLMOR: Aye 
 

VERICH: Aye 
Affirmed X  Denied   

 
 

Board Member Verich moved that the Board exit from Executive Session.   Vice 
Chairman Gillmor seconded the motion.  Chairman Mayton called for the roll-call vote. 
 

Roll-Call Vote: MAYTON: Aye GILLMOR: Aye 
 

VERICH: Aye 
Affirmed X  Denied   

 
 
 
VIII. ADJOURNMENT 

 Vice Chairman Gillmor moved that the Board adjourn the meeting.  Board Member 
Verich seconded the motion.  Chairman Mayton called for the vote. 

 
Vote: MAYTON: Aye GILLMOR: Aye VERICH: Aye 
        Affirmed       X         Denied   

 
   

/s/ Craig R. Mayton 
Craig R. Mayton, Chairman 

 

 
 


